• cash allocated to CGU was included to determine the carrying value of the tested assets.
As a result of the calculations, the recoverable amount was determined at EUR 40.1 million (PLN 174.4 million using the
exchange rate for the balance sheet valuation). As a result of the test, a loss (write-down) was recognized due to the impairment
of Rortos SRL shares in the total amount of EUR 11.6 million (PLN 50.6 million). At the same time, the estimated amount to
be paid in the form of earnout payments has changed. The decrease in liabilities amounted to EUR 4.5 million (PLN 20.1
million).

The key assumptions used to calculate the recoverable amount:

Type of the assumption Applied assumptions
Basis of recoverable amount Value in use
Source  Internal estimates
Methodology Discounted cash flows
Discount rate (WACC) 9.50%
Perpetual Growth Rate (PGR) 2.50%

The sensitivity analysis for the probable values of changes in the discount rate and changes in the value of the indefinite growth
rate as at December 31, 2003 are presented in the tables below:

Sensitivity analysis

Change in the value of the discount rate (WACC) for the residual period

(change given in percentage points)

  -1.0 pp -0.5 pp -0,25 pp 0.0 pp +0.25 p.p +0.5 pp +1.0 pp
Current value FCFF (EUR)  50 982 728 43 192 156 41 603 002 40 126 551 38 751 160 37 466 738 33 078 479

Surplus / Deficiency over
the book value of the CGU
(EUR)

-778 103 -8 568 675 -10 157 829 -11 634 280 -13 009 671 -14 294 093 -18 682 352

Ten Square Games S.A.
Standalone Financial Statement as at 31/12/2023

Additional notes and explanations

47

Change in the value of the perpetual growth rate (PGR) for residual period

(change given in percentage points)
  -1.0 pp -0.5 pp -0.25 pp 0.0 pp +0.25 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp
Current value FCFF (EUR)  35 800 765 37 819 465 38 933 230 40 126 551 41 408 265 42 788 573 45 894 265

Surplus / Deficiency over
the book value of the CGU
(EUR)

-15 960 066 -13 941 366 -12 827 601 -11 634 280 -10 352 566 -8 972 258 -5 866 566

Ten Square Games Germany GmbH, Ten Square Games Romania S.r.l. and Ten Square Games (Israel) Ltd

In previous years, the Company established subsidiaries in Berlin, Bucharest and Tel Aviv. The purpose of establishing

companies in these places was to acquire local talent in the gaming industry. However, with the change in strategy announced

in May 2023, the activity of foreign subsidiaries is being phased out.

11. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Specification 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Other financial assets: 23 117 182 21 765 555
- investment in Gamesture 12 225 850 11 574 781
- gross value 26 164 795 14 320 389

[…]

 due to the fact that the assumed economic useful life of the CGU extends beyond 2026, the marginal value of the
CGU was also determined and included in the calculation of the recoverable value,

 the weighted average after-tax cost of capital (“WACC”) was used in the projection period at the level of 11.98%.

As a result of the calculations, the recoverable value was determined at PLN 33.1 million, which means PLN 12.2 million
attributable to Ten Square Games (36.9% share in profits). As a result of the test, a loss (impairment write-down) was
recognized on account of the impairment in the value of shares in the total amount of PLN 5.4 million.

Key assumptions of the impairment test:

Type of the assumption Applied assumptions

Basis of recoverable amount Value in use

Source  Internal estimates

Methodology Discounted cash flows

Discount rate (WACC) 11.98%

Perpetual Growth Rate (PGR) 2.50%

The sensitivity analysis for the probable values of changes in the discount rate and changes in the value of the indefinite growth
rate as at December 31, 2023 are presented in the tables below:

Change in the value of the discount rate (WACC) for the residual period (change given in percentage points)

  -1.0 p.p -0,5 pp -0.25 pp 0.0 pp +0.25 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp

Current value FCFF (EUR)  13 719 711 12 931 221 12 568 990 12 225 850 11 900 330 11 591 107 11 016 885

Surplus / Deficiency over the
book value of the CGU
(EUR)

-3 920 474 -4 708 964 -5 071 195 -5 414 335 -5 739 855 -6 049 078 -6 623 300

Change in the value of the perpetual growth rate (PGR) for residual period (change given in percentage points)
  -1.0 p.p -0,5 pp -0.25 pp 0.0 pp +0.25 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp
Current value FCFF (EUR)  11 214 742 11 694 959 11 953 582 12 225 850 12 512 872 12 815 881 13 475 519
Surplus / Deficiency over the
book value of the CGU
(EUR)

-6 425 443 -5 945 226 -5 686 603 -5 414 335 -5 127 313 -4 824 304 -4 164 666

12. INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

FINANCIAL ASSETS 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 Category of financial instruments
Other financial assets (long-term), including: 23 117 182  21 765 555

Ten Square Games S.A.
Standalone Financial Statement as at 31/12/2023

Additional notes and explanations

49

deposit 2 727 253 2 267 534
financial assets evaluated at amortized
costs

units in the investment fund Sisu Game Ventures 8 164 078 7 923 240
financial assets evaluated at amortized
costs

shares in Gamesture sp. z o.o. 12 225 851  11 574 781
financial assets evaluated at amortized
costs

Trade receivables and other receivables, including: 40 320 982 44 382 747

unrealised exchange rate differences on valuation 38 369 38 893 financial assets measured at fair value
Cash and cash equivalents, including: 142 005 482 100 913 702

unrealised exchange rate differences on valuation -276 456 -172 989 financial assets measured at fair value

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 Category of financial instruments

Trade liabilities, including: 9 827 339 11 243 318

unrealised exchange rate differences on valuation -1 496 31 859
financial liabilities evaluated at
amortized costs

For both financial assets and financial liabilities, fair value equals carrying value.

13. RECEIVABLES

The structure of receivables is presented in table below:

Specification 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Trade receivables 36 585 837 33 035 459

Other receivables 3 735 145 6 402 073

Accruals  3 881 195 4 945 215

Receivables 44 202 177 44 382 747

Trade receivables

Payments from users are aggregated by intermediaries (mobile application stores, payment aggregators, licensees). Payments

from displayed ads, on the other hand, are accumulated by advertising intermediaries. In the structure of receivables, the largest

balances come from:

1) Google Inc. – 35.02% as of 31 December 2023 compared to 52% as of 31 December 2022;

2) Apple Distribution International – 39.42% at 31 December 2023 compared to 34% at 31 December 2022;
3) Xsolla Inc. 16.05%.

No other entity exceeded a 10% share of total receivables on 31 December 2023.